net position was projected not to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on investments of 7.50% was blended with the
index rate of 3.57% for tax exempt 20-year general obligation municipal bonds with an average AA credit
rating at December 31, 2015 to arrive at a discount rate of 7.47 used to determine the total pension liability.
The year ending December 31, 2085 is the last year in the 2016 to 2115 projection period for which
projected benefit payments are fully funded.

- 39 -

COMMUNITY HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 94
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

NOTE 10 - RETIREMENT SYSTEMS - (CONTINUED)

Discount Rate Sensitivity.  The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes
in the discount rate.  The table below presents the pension liability of the District calculated using the
discount rate of 7.47% as well as what the net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were to be calculated
using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.47%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.47%) than the
current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 21,905,484 $ 19,252,121 $ 17,065,767
Plan fiduciary net position 15,899,623 15,899,623 15,899,623

Net pension liability/(asset) $ 6,005,861 $ 3,352,498 $ 1,166,144

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset).  The District's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the calendar
year ended December 31, 2015 was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2014 $ 18,495,481 $ 15,858,490 $ 2,636,991
Service cost 443,141 - 443,141
Interest on total pension liability 1,372,058 - 1,372,058
Differences between expected and actual experience of
the total pension liability (334,952) - (334,952)
Change of assumptions 24,446 - 24,446
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (748,053) (748,053) -
Contributions - employer - 496,501 (496,501)
Contributions - employee - 182,202 (182,202)
Net investment income - 79,119 (79,119)
Other (net transfer) - 31,364 (31,364)

Balances at December 31, 2015 $ 19,252,121 $ 15,899,623 $ 3,352,498

Pension Expense. District pension expense as part of the December 31, 2015 valuation was $866,130. The
IMRF pension expense recognized in the District's financials for the year ended June 30, 2016 was
$463,758.

NOTE 11 - CONSTRUCTION COMMITMENTS

As of June 30, 2016, the District is committed to approximately $5,000,000 in expenditures in the upcoming
years for various construction projects.

- 40 -

COMMUNITY HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 94
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

NOTE 12 - STATE AND FEDERAL AID CONTINGENCIES

The District has received federal and state grants for specific purposes that are subject to review and audit by